Time   11,659.1   16,324.7   15,816.4 -3.1% 35.7%

Other   6.2   14.9   6.6 -55.8% 6.4%

Total   44,597.9   45,652.6   46,053.6 0.9% 3.3%

Breakdown of deposits

Fourth Quarter 2023 Earnings Report 14

NET INTEREST AND SIMILAR INCOME

QoQ Performance

Net interest and similar income decreased 2.8% QoQ due to a 2.2% reduction in interest
and similar income, partially compensated by a 1.3% decrease in interest and similar
expense.

The lower interest and similar income was attributed to decreases of 7.3% in interest
on due from banks and inter-bank funds and 2.6% in interest on loans, partially offset
by a 4.9% increase in interest on financial investments.

Interest on due from banks and inter-bank funds declined S/ 5.9 million QoQ, or 7.3%,
explained by a 10 basis point decrease in the nominal average rate, from 3.3% in 3Q23
to 3.2% in 4Q23, as well as a 3.7% reduction in the average volume.

Interest on loans decreased S/ 35.7 million QoQ, or 2.6%, as a result of a 30 basis point
decrease in the average yield, partially offset by a 0.6% increase in the average loan
portfolio.

S/ million %chg %chg

4Q22 3Q23 4Q23 QoQ YoY

Interest and similar income   1,396.4   1,590.9   1,556.0 -2.2% 11.4%

Interest and similar expense   -479.5   -627.3   -619.0 -1.3% 29.1%

Net interest and similar income   916.9   963.5   937.0 -2.8% 2.2%

NIM 5.4% 5.6% 5.5% -10 bps 10 bps

Net interest and similar income

S/ million %chg %chg

4Q22 3Q23 4Q23 QoQ YoY

Interest and similar income

Due from banks and inter-bank funds   64.6   80.1   74.2 -7.3% 14.9%

Financial investments   134.8   136.4   143.1 4.9% 6.2%

Loans   1,197.0   1,374.4   1,338.7 -2.6% 11.8%

Total Interest and similar income   1,396.4   1,590.9   1,556.0 -2.2% 11.4%

Average interest-earning assets   67,534.0   68,470.1   68,656.7 0.3% 1.7%

Average yield on assets (annualized) 8.3% 9.3% 9.1% -20 bps 80 bps

Interest and similar income

S/ million %chg %chg

4Q22 3Q23 4Q23 QoQ YoY

Interest and similar expense

Deposits and obligations   -313.1   -435.9   -431.4 -1.0% 37.8%

Due to banks and correspondents and inter-bank

funds
   -78.6   -129.0   -126.8 -1.7% 61.4%

Bonds, notes and other obligations   -87.8   -62.5   -60.8 -2.7% -30.8%

Total Interest and similar expense   -479.5   -627.3   -619.0 -1.3% 29.1%

Average interest-bearing liabilities   59,068.2   59,379.2   59,389.8 0.0% 0.5%

Average cost of funding (annualized) 3.2% 4.2% 4.2% 0 bps 100 bps

Interest and similar expense

Fourth Quarter 2023 Earnings Report 15

The lower average rate on loans, from 11.6% in 3Q23 to 11.3% in 4Q23, was the result
of a 70 basis point decrease in retail loans and a 20 basis point decrease in commercial
loans.

The higher average volume of loans was attributed to growth of 4.8% in commercial
loans and 0.3% in retail loans. In the commercial portfolio, average volumes increased
9.0% in leasing operations, partially compensated by decreases of 2.9% in working
capital loans and 1.4% in trade finance loans. In the retail portfolio, average volumes